RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MEASURE A FUNDING AWARD OF \$80,000 TO THE CITY OF PACIFICA TOWARD THE ACQUISITION OF FIVE ACRES OF UNDEVELOPED LAND KNOWN AS THE COLT PROPERTY FOR PERMANENT CONSERVATION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL TRAIL IN THE PEDRO POINT HEADLANDS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, San Mateo County voters approved Measure A, a ten-year halfcent general sales tax, to maintain the quality of life for all County residents by providing essential services and maintaining and/or replacing critical facilities; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Manager's Office established a FY 2015-2017 Measure A application process to enable County Departments and community-based organizations to submit letters of intent for programs and projects; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Measure A Subcommittee reviewed letters of intent and delegated responsibility to County Parks for a prioritized list of six grants to five grantees including the City of Pacifica.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the San Mateo County Parks Director or her designee to provide Measure A funding as previously approved by the San Mateo County Measure A Subcommittee to the City of Pacifica toward the acquisition of the five-acre Colt

Property in the Pedro Point Headlands in an amount not-to-exceed \$80,000.

* * * * * *